
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 
(Policy & Resources) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2015 

Time: At the rising of the Policy and Resources Committee  

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Roger Chadwick 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Oliver Lodge 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Hugh Morris 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

020 7332 1416 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 July 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. ACTIVITIES OF THE INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY STEERING GROUP (IRSG) 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. ENGAGEMENT WITH EU POLICYMAKERS 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION - ANNUAL PARTY CONFERENCE 

ACTIVITIES 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION - ACTIVITIES WITH THINK TANKS, 2010-2015 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
8. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT 
 Joint Report of the Director of Economic Development and the Director of Public 

Relations.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



 

3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  
12. ENGAGEMENT WITH EU POLICYMAKERS - NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 Appendix of a Report of the Director of Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 16 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Sophie Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Oliver Lodge 
Edward Lord 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Ian Seaton 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Alistair MacLellan 
Emma Sawers 
Simon Latham 
Tony Halmos 
Maja Erceg 
Damian Nussbaum 
Isabelle Almeida 

Town Clerk's Department 
Town Clerk‟s Department 
Town Clerk‟s Department 
Director of Public Relations 
Public Relations Office 
Director of Economic Development 
Economic Development Office 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick, Hugh Morris, Tom Sleigh, Sir 
Michael Snyder and The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor, Alderman Alan Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 

4. UPDATE AND FORWARD LOOK ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE 
INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY STEERING GROUP (IRSG)  
The Sub Committee received an update and forward look report of the Director 
of Economic Development regarding the International Regulatory Strategy 
Group (IRSG). Members made the following comments: 
 

 Cybersecurity and resilience should feature in the IRSG work plan.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 The Corporation should be clear that the IRSG‟s role was advisory and 
that it did not speak „for‟ the City Corporation, to which the Chairman 
replied that the output of the IRSG reflected the views of the City 
financial and therefore the City Corporation should respect those views.  
The Chairman agreed that the terminology of the IRSG being “an 
advisory body to the City of London and TheCityUK” did not adequately 
reflect the reality of the position, 
 

 The expertise and skills of the IRSG membership, its qualitative output 
and the figures it attracted from the financial services presented a net 
benefit for the Corporation.  
 

 The Director of Economic Development agreed that future papers could 
provide more iterative detail on the work of the IRSG as well as 
examples of its output.  
 

 The Chairman noted that the Corporation would shortly be reviewing its 
service level agreement with The CityUK.  The recent appointment of the 
City‟s Special Representative would have an effect on the relationship.  
This would provide the opportunity to review the status of the IRSG 
 

RECEIVED   
 

5. ENGAGEMENT WITH EU POLICY MAKERS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
on engagement with EU policy makers.  
 
In response to comments from Members, the Director agreed to review the 
format and content of future engagement reports to maximise their value for 
Members.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

6. CURRENT ISSUES  
The Director of Public Relations was heard on current issues relevant to the 
City of London Corporation.  
 
Heathrow 
The Chairman noted that City of London Corporation‟s support for a third 
runway at Heathrow arose from the fact it had endorsed the Airports 
Commission since its inception. The key issue was capacity and given that the 
Commission‟s recommendation for Heathrow was so emphatic is logically 
followed that the Corporation would endorse the Commission‟s conclusion.  
 
Devolution 
The Chairman noted that greater devolution to London was an emerging issue 
and that a paper would be submitted to a future meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee. He noted that at present „devolution‟ was interpreted by 
central government as devolution to the Mayor rather than to the London 
boroughs.  

Page 2



Mayoral Candidates 
The Director of Public Relations noted that Zac Goldsmith (Conservative) and 
Tessa Jowell (Labour) were the likely candidates.  
 
Party Conferences 2015 
The Director of Public Relations noted that a strong programme of party 
conference fringe events had been drawn up, including an event at the SNP 
Conference in Aberdeen in October 2015.  
 
Tim Farron 
Members noted that Tim Farron had been elected as the new Liberal Democrat 
Party Leader.  
 

7. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Public Relations on the 
City Corporation‟s political and business contact programme events. The 
Chairman noted that it did not feature TheCityUK events which could be 
incorporated into future versions.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The Town Clerk noted that the formerly confidential minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 May 2015 were now non-public given the reason for their confidentiality 
had now passed.  
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015 were approved.  
 

Page 3



 
 
The meeting closed at 4.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan/ alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk    
 
 

 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Public Relations and Economic Development    19 October 2015 

Subject:  

Update and forward look for the IRSG (International Regulatory 
Strategy Group) 

Public 

 

Report of:  Director of Economic Development For Information 

Summary 

This paper provides an update on recent IRSG work and sets out the anticipated areas of 

activity over the coming months.  

The key development has been the Commission‟s publication of its package on CMU 

(Capital Markets Union).  The IRSG will be providing the Commission with advice and 

comment on how to take forward the package.  

Recommendation(s): Members are asked to note the report and provide input to the IRSG 
via the Chairman 

 

Main Report 

The IRSG (International Regulatory Strategy Group) is the leading cross-sectoral forum in 
Europe for the financial and related professional services industry to discuss and act upon 
regulatory developments.  It is a de facto committee sponsored by the City of London 
Corporation and TheCityUK. 

The IRSG retains governance links with TheCityUK and the City of Lon
[...]
ith the relevant officials in the Permanent 

Representations in Brussels and European Commission. 

Latest Developments 

A meeting was held in June 2015 between a cross sectoral representation of workstream 

members of HMT Securities & Markets and Resolution teams to discuss the forthcoming EU 

proposals on CCP recovery and resolution. Given the different perspectives of the 

workstream members present, a range of views was provided on certain issues, which HMT 

found helpful to hear within a single forum.   

Next Steps: the European Commission is expected to publish its legislative proposals 

for the CCP Recovery and Resolution Framework for Financial Institutions other than 

Banks by the end of 2015. 

Director of Economic Development 

T: 0207 332 3605 E: damian.nussbaum@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:damian.nussbaum@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee(s): Date(s): 

Public Relations and Economic 
Development Sub 

(Policy and Resources) 

 

  

 

 

19 October 2015 

Subject:  

Engagement with EU Policymakers 

Public 

 

Report of:  Director of Economic Development 

 

For Information 

 

Summary 

This paper provides an update on recent City of London Corporation 
engagement with EU policymakers, and anticipated areas of future 
engagement in areas including the Capital Markets Union, the EU Reform 
Agenda, and taxation. Brief summaries of recent meetings are provided as a 
non-public appendix.  

Recommendation(s) 

 Members are asked to note the report 

 
Main Report 

 

Background 
 
1. The report provides Members with an update on the City of London’s 

engagement with EU policymakers (at both Member State and EU level) 
since the last meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee in July. It should be noted that for August the European 
Parliament was in recess and there was little activity in the Commission. 

Capital Markets Union (CMU) 
 
2. We have supported the Commission in bringing forward its proposals 
[...]
 with a keynote address from the Ivan Rogers (The UK Ambassador to 
the EU). 
 

8. The City of London will hold its Annual Brussels reception on 13 October, where 
the Policy Chairman and the recently appointed Special Representative for the 
City to the EU will set out the City perspective on the EU Reform agenda to an 
audience comprising industry representatives and EU policy makers 
 

9. Jonathan Faull, Director General of the Task Force for Strategic Issues related to 
the UK Referendum, will be the principal guest at the Chairman’s VIP dinner and 
has agreed to set out the Commission’s thinking on the issue and to listen to our 
views. It will be a key opportunity to influence the debate. 
 

Other policy areas 
 
10. A key event in the EU financial services calendar is the twice yearly Eurofi 

Financial Forum which brings together financial services industry representatives 
with EU policy makers. Discussion at the September session centred on the 
Capital Markets Union agenda, taxation, debt/equity financing and various other 
macroeconomic issues. The Brussels Office participated in this event enabling a 
broad-ranging engagement with industry representatives and policy makers, 
ensuring they were made aware of the City’s position on these key issues. 
 

Taxation 
 
11. The Brussels Office team has met with Louise Heenan, Permanent 

Representation of Ireland, to discuss the major issues facing the City in terms of 

Page 10



taxation: Financial Transactions Tax (FTT), the OECD Base Erosion and Profit 
Shifting (BEPS) Tax Package and the Common Consolidated Corporate Tax 
Base (CCCTB). She confirmed that Netherlands Presidency will prioritise 
Corporate Tax (early stages of CCCTB dossier). 
 

12. The next meeting of the IRSG Taxation Workstream will take place on 8 October. 
The agenda will centre on the FTT developments and the OECD BEPS Tax 
Package (published 5 October). The future chairmanship of the Workstream will 
also be on the agenda 
 

13. The Brussels Office team has been following progress on Corporate Tax dossiers 
in the European Parliament, having attended the ECON/TAXE Committees joint 
exchange of views with President Juncker and Commissioner Moscovici. The 
Office has also been following the own-initiative draft reports on Corporate Tax 
put forward by Elisa Ferreira MEP (S&D, PT) and Michael Theurer MEP, and 
Ludĕk Niedermayer MEP (EPP, CZ) and Anneliese Dodds MEP (S&D, UK). 

 
Public Appendix*: Officials and Policymakers met by the City Office Brussels 
 

 Louise Heenan, Tax attaché, Irish Permanent Representation  
 John Berrigan, Acting Deputy Director General DG FISMA  
 John Watson, Commission Representative Coreper 1 

 
 Peter Curwen, Director Economic & Financial Affairs, UK Permanent 

Representation 
 Veda Poon, Counsellor Financial Services & Trade, UK Permanent 

Representation   
 Ola Ajadi, Financial attaché, UK Permanent Representation  
 Tom Quaadman, Senior Vice President, & Andres Gil, Director, US Chamber 

Center for Capital Markets Competitiveness  
 Laima Šiksnelyte, Financial Services attaché, Lithuania Permanent 

Representation  
 

*Meeting summaries are included as a non-public appendix.  

 

Damian Nussbaum 
Director of Economic Development 
 
T: 0207 332 3605 
E: damian.nussbaum@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:damian.nussbaum@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee:  

 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-

Committee 

 

Dated:  

 

19 October 2015  

Subject:  

 

City of London Corporation – Annual Party 

Conference Activities 

Public 

 

Report of:  

 

Director of Public Relations 

For Decision 

 

Summary 

 

Every autumn the UK political parties hold annual conferences to debate issues, 

set out policy priorities, and engage with key stakeholders and party activists. 

The 2015 party conferences provided the City Corporation with an opportunity 

to engage with the main political parties following the General Election, by 

promoting its work among key political audiences; developing and 

strengthening the political contact programme with local and national 

politicians; and enhancing internal understanding of the likely policy evolution 

of the different parties. In 2015, the City Corporation organised a high-quality 

programme of activities at the annual conferences of the three main UK parties, 

including fringe meetings and policy-focused dinners. In addition, a smaller 

policy focused lunch will be held at the Scottish National Party (SNP) 

Conference. Planning has now also begun for the 2016 party conferences. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

The Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

(i) note the information about the City Corporation’s activities in 2015; 

and 

(ii) agree to the general approach set out for the delivery of the City 

Corporation’s activities in 2016. 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 

1. The City of London Corporation hosts events at the Liberal Democrat, 

Labour and Conservative Party conferences every year. This traditionally 

entails a public fringe meeting early on the Monday evening followed 

shortly afterwards by a private dinner. These events provide the City 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Corporation with a crucial opportunity to engage with key political 

audiences. 

 

2. The fringe meetings have a set theme which is addressed by a group of 

panellists typically consisting of leading journalists, high-profile MPs, 

Peers, representatives from think tanks and figures from the business 

community. They are typically attended by around 50-100 people, 

ranging from policy and industry experts, Councillors, MPs, Peers and 

Party members. Although they have a set theme, they usually cover a 

broad spectrum of topics such as the economy, international affairs, 

transport, housing, employment and education.  

 

3. The dinners take the form of private discussions, sometimes with a set 

theme and a guest s
[...]
people and 

produced a good discussion on housing, transport, immigration, and the 

upcoming referendum on Britain’s membership of the European Union 

(EU). The Royal Bath Hotel proved to be a suitable venue and 

CentreForum were once again an effective partner organisation with 

which to work.  

 

The private dinner at Liberal Democrat conference was also held at the 

Royal Bath Hotel. The food service was good and the large boardroom 

style table worked well. After the main course a general discussion took 

place focusing on education and skills, housing, transport and the 

upcoming referendum on Britain’s membership of the EU.  

 

Key guests attending the dinner included: 

 Cllr Ruth Dombey (Leader, London Borough of Sutton) 

 Baroness Doocey OBE (Spokesperson for Media Sport and 

Cultural Participation) 

 Rt Hon Sir Simon Hughes (former MP for Bermondsey and 

Southwark, and Minister for Justice) 

 Baroness Ludford of Clerkenwell (Spokesperson for Europe) 

 James Kempton (Board Member, Ofsted) 

 Lord Newby of Rothwell (Lords Chief Whip) 

 Caroline Pidgeon AM (Leader of the London Assembly Liberal 

Democrat Group and London Mayoral Candidate) 

 Terry Stacy MBE (Political Adviser to the Liberal Democrat Group 

on London Councils) 

 Mike Tuffrey (Chair, London Liberal Democrats) 

 

6. Labour Party Conference – Brighton – 28 September 

The fringe meeting at Labour conference was organised in conjunction 

with Policy Network, a think tank which focuses primarily on promoting 

and developing progressive politics and social democratic renewal; it was 

held in the Old Ship Hotel. The theme was securing Britain and Europe’s 

economic future. 

 

Title: Securing Britain and Europe’s Economic Future 

Chair: Anna Edwards (Bloomberg) 

Panellists: Pat McFadden MP (Shadow Minister for Europe); Lord (Peter) 

Mandelson (Former Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and 

Page 15



Skills, First Secretary of State, and EU Trade Commission
[...]
bates. It will be held in Room 9 at the Aberdeen Exhibition 

Centre. The theme is how can the Scottish government help businesses in 

Scotland boost productivity? The lunch will be chaired by Russell 

Gunson (Director, IPPR Scotland), with introductory remarks by 

Roseanna Cunningham MSP (MSP for Perthshire South and Kinross-

shire, Cabinet Secretary for Fair Work, Skills and Training) and Mark 

Boleat (Policy Chairman, City of London Corporation). It will be 

attended by a small group of senior Scottish business figures, journalists 

and politicians. 

 

Options 

 

9. Members are asked to decide whether the current format of fringe 

meetings and private dinners should continue to be included as part of the 

Page 18



City Corporation’s activities at the 2016 party conferences and 

throughout the next Parliament.  

 

Proposals 

 

10. It is particularly important for the City Corporation to participate in the 

2016 party conferences with elections for Mayor of London, the London 

Assembly, English local government, Scottish Parliament, and Police and 

Crime Commissioners due to be held during the year. The referendum on 

UK membership of the European Union could potentially also take place 

in 2016. It is therefore proposed that the City Corporation continue to 

take part in the annual conferences of the main political parties. 

 

11. Preparations are already underway for the 2016 party conference season 

with plans for the City Corporation’s activities already being put in place 

(subject to the decision of your Sub-Committee). The Liberal Democrat 

conference will be held in Brighton. The current plan is to use the Old 

Ship Hotel for a fringe meeting and the Hotel & Pub du Vin for the 

dinner. The Labour Party will be holding its conference in Liverpool, 

whilst the Conservative Party is holding its conference in Birmingham. 

Officers will shortly be travelling to Liverpool and Birmingham to view 

and determine suitable venues for the City Corporation’s events. The 

location for the SNP conference in 2016 is yet to be confirmed. 

 

12. It is proposed to review the number of attendees at City Corporation 

dinners at all three conferences; the objective of this review will be to 

facilitate the best possible policy discussion and political contact for 

Members, especially to further engage with the City Corporation’s key 

audiences of London politicians, policymakers, opinion formers and 

business leaders.  

 

13. Members play a pivotal role as representatives and hosts at the City 

Corporation’s party conference activities, though this is balanced by the 

continuing desire that expenditure on activities is as cost-effective as 

possible. In 2015 attendance was open to all Members of the PR-ED Sub-

Committee, while, as in previous years, other Members attending party 

conferences in a separate capacity were also welcome to attend the 

dinner.  

 

14. Following your Committee’s decision in 2014, changes were made to the 

way in which travel arrangements for Members were booked. This year, 

Members were asked to book their own advance (1st class) train ticket, 

with a fixed time, and reclaim the cost through an expenses claim. The 

purpose of this was to reduce costs by taking advantage of the significant 

price gap that now exists in the cost of advance tickets booked for a fixed 
Page 19



date and time, as compared to open tickets. It is proposed this system 

continue to be used.  

 

15. In order to continue to reduce costs, it is also proposed for 2016 and 

beyond, that the City Corporation only book a two day standard 

commercial observer pass for Members or Officers attending any of the 

annual political party conferences. Members or Officers wishing to attend 

a conference for longer periods or requiring a pass with additional 

premiums access, will, under this proposal, need to pay for these 

separately. 

 

16. It is proposed the City Corporation conti
[...]
Labour Party 

Conference. 

 Proposing a joint dinner on the future 

policy challenges facing London at the 

2014 Labour Party Conference. 

Young Foundation  

A centre for social innovation based 

in London, with a track record of 

success in creating new 

organizations – public, private and 

non-profit – as well as influencing 

ideas and policies. 

 Founding corporate and ongoing sponsor 

since 2005. 

 Hosted a seminar on social innovation 

(February 2011) 

 Hosted a reception (December 2012) 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Committee: 

 

Public Relations/Economic Development Sub 

Committee 

Date: 

 

19 October 2015 

Subject: 

 

Political and Business Contact Programme – Events 

Report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

 

Director of Public Relations and Director of 

Economic Development 

For Information 

 

 

 

 

Summary 

 

The Public Relations Office and Economic Development Office are together 

responsible for delivering the City Corporation’s political and business contact 

programmes. As part of these programmes, roundtables – usually hosted by the 

Chairman – are regularly held with key politicians and business leaders, 

invariably under the Chatham House Rule. Details of these events, including 

attendees and topics of discussion, are provided in this report. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Sub-Committee is asked to note the information in this report. 

 

 

Main Report 

 

1. The Public Relations Office and Economic Development Office maintain, 

on behalf of the City of London Corporation, relationships with a range 

of politicians and businesses. One key element of the political and 

business contact programmes is for the Chairman of the Policy and 

Resources Committee to host roundtables – breakfasts, lunches and 

dinners – with members of HM Government and Opposition, overseas 

governments and international institutions, and business leaders. 

2. The attached annex outlines details of
[...]
ary Under Secretary of State for Transport  

21 October    Breakfast roundtable with Anna Soubry MP, Minister for Small Business  

29 October    London Councils Executive dinner   

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Activities of the International Regulatory Steering Group (IRSG)
	5 Engagement with EU Policymakers
	6 City of London Corporation - Annual Party Conference Activities
	7 City of London Corporation - Activities with Think Tanks, 2010-2015
	8 Political and Business Contact Programme - Events Report
	Appendix - Political and Business Contact Programme

	12 Engagement with EU Policymakers - Non-Public Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB (POLICY & 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 19 October 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub (Policy & Resources) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.30pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Roger Chadwick 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Oliver Lodge 
Edward Lord 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Hugh Morris 
Ian Seaton 
Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Latham 
Paul Double  
Philip Saunders 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- City Remembrancer 
- Remembrancer’s Department 

Tony Halmos 
Maja Erceg 
Henry Tanner 
Colton Richards 
Peter Cannon 

- Director of Public Relations 
- Public Relations Office 
- Public Relations Office 
- Public Relations Office 
- Public Relations Office 

Damian Nussbaum 
Jeremy Browne 

- Director of Economic Development 
- Special Representative for the City 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Sophie Anne Fernandes, Alderman The Lord 
Mountevans and the Lord Mayor, Alderman Alan Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 

4. ACTIVITIES OF THE INTERNATIONAL REGULATORY STRATEGY GROUP 
(IRSG)  
Members considered a report of the Director of Economic Development on the 
recent activity of the International Regulatory Strategy Group (IRSG). In 
response to a query from a member, the Chairman replied that the work of the 



IRSG was led by industry practitioners, and that the Special Representative for 
the City would, among other things, be working with EU member states on 
policy areas such as Capital Markets Union (CMU).  
 
Following a comment from a member welcoming the inclusion of data 
protection as an IRSG objective given the importance of fintech to the City, the 
Chairman took the opportunity to note that Mark Hoban would be taking over as 
Chairman of the IRSG in February 2016.   
 
RECEIVED  
 

5. ENGAGEMENT WITH EU POLICYMAKERS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Economic Development on 
recent engagement with EU policymakers. The Chairman considered that the 
recent Business for New Europe/Business for Britain event held at Guildhall on 
1 October 2015 had been unsatisfactory and had not encouraged a worthwhile 
debate. He felt that the City Corporation’s resources were better focused on 
smaller scale, more focused, events.  
 
The Chairman then updated members on the City of London Corporation 
Brussels event held on 13 October 2015. He noted that it had been well 
attended with a keynote speech from the Special Representative for the City. 
The Chairman had also met both Jonathan Faull (European Commission official 
responsible for the negotiations with Britain) and Roberto Gualtieri MEP 
(Chairman, Committee on Economic and Monetary Affairs, European 
Parliament) and offered to host an event for Mr Gualtieiri in London. 
 
A member present at the reception commented that it was his impression that 
EU attendees felt the City Corporation’s engagement with the EU was 
constructive, and that Commissioner Hill was making a positive contribution in 
his role as commissioner responsible for financial stability, financial services 
and the capital markets union.  
 
The Special Representative for the City then took the opportunity to summarise 
his activity during the first few weeks he had been in post. Going forward he 
emphasised the importance of stressing the value of the City during the EU 
referendum debate, and noted that the City had many positive attributes that 
the EU needed to be successful during the coming century - attributes that 
were unique to London and which could not be recreated elsewhere.  
 
In response to a question the Special Representative replied that there had 
been no further update on UK demands regarding reform of the European 
Union. Moreover the forthcoming debate on UK membership of the EU would 
not be allowed to overshadow existing City of London Corporation policy 
objectives. 
 
RECEIVED  
 
 



6. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION - ANNUAL PARTY CONFERENCE 
ACTIVITIES  
Members considered a report of the Director of Public Relations on annual 
party conference activities before going on to exchange feedback on the 
conferences. The following points were made.  
 

 The Liberal Democrats had appreciated the City of London Corporation 
presence at their conference. The City Corporation dinner had been well 
attended with some good discussion on London issues. Given the 
number of Lib Dem peers scrutinising legislation in the House of Lords, 
continuing City Corporation engagement with the Lib Dems would be 
fruitful.  
 

 The Chairman commented that the City Corporation fringe event at 
Labour conference had been well attended, and that the recent City 
Corporation housing policy announcement had been well received. He 
had also met Sadiq Khan, the Labour London Mayoral candidate.  
 

 The City Corporation fringe event at the Conservative conference had 
been poorly attended. Consideration should be given in future to locating 
events within the secure zone. No further detail on localisation of 
business rates to local authorities had been provided at the conference 
and was unlikely ahead of the Autumn Statement. 
 

 The Chairman noted his attendance at the Scottish National Party 
conference had not been useful, primarily as there had been a low 
business presence.  
 

RESOLVED, that 
 

 The general approach outlined within the report for the delivery of the 
City Corporation’s party conference activities in 2016 be agreed.  

 
7. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION - ACTIVITIES WITH THINK TANKS, 

2010-2015  
Members considered a report of the Director of Public Relations on City 
Corporation activity with think tanks during 2010-15. A member expressed 
disappointment that the report did not include elements such as a strategic 
review of existing engagement, the policy context, policy themes, and cost.  
 
The Chairman commented that think-tank activity to date had ensured that the 
City Corporation had secured a reputation for engaging with issues of public 
policy.  He agreed that a paper should be prepared for consideration by the 
Committee on the Corporation’s strategy on political engagement.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. POLITICAL AND BUSINESS CONTACT PROGRAMME - EVENTS REPORT  
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Economic Development 
and the Director of Public Relations regarding the City Corporation’s political 



and business contact programme. The Town Clerk tabled an updated annexe 
that included additional detail on TheCityUK activities. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
City of London Corporation Aviation Policy 
In response to a question from a member, the Chairman confirmed that the 
Court of Common Council had at its 15 October meeting agreed to support the 
recommendation of the Airports Commission for a third runway at Heathrow. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. ENGAGEMENT WITH EU POLICYMAKERS - NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  
Members received a non-public appendix regarding  engagement with EU 
policy makers.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Alistair MacLellan 
020 7332 1416 / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


